CH \$920.00 504345 10686891

| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) Doc Code: OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| RECORDATION FORM PATENT | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | |
| INSPIRATION MEDICAL, INC. | Name: RMX, L.L.C. | | |
| | Internal Address: | | |
| | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No | Street Address: P.O. BOX 3550 | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | warmanamanamanamanamanamanamanamanamanama | | |
| Execution Date(s) AUGUST 31, 2007 | LOYOLA STATION | | |
| ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger | City: LOS ALTOS | | |
| ☐ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name☐ Joint Research Agreement | State: CALIFORNIA | | |
| ☐ Government Interest Assignment | Country: US Zip: 94024 | | |
| ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | | | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): | document is being filed together with a new application. | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | |
| 10/686,891; 10/966,421; 10/966,484; 10/966,474; | | | |
| 10/966,472; 10/966,487; 11/249,718; 11/246,439; | | | |
| Additional numbers at | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23 | | |
| Name: SUSAN SCHMITT, RMX, L.L.C | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 920.00 | | |
| Internal Address: | Authorized to be charged by credit card | | |
| | ☒ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☒ Enclosed | | |
| Street Address: P.O. BOX 3550 | ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) | | |
| LOYOLA STATION | 8. Payment Information | | |
| City: LOS ALTOS | | | |
| State: CA Zip: 94024 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers | | |
| Phone Number: 650-815-9589 | Expiration Date | | |
| Fax Number: 650-887-0427 | b. Deposit Account Number50/4345 | | |
| Email Address: SUSAN_SCHMITT@MSN.COM | Authorized User Name SUSAN SCHMITT | | |
| 9. Signature: Juan M. Leluto | 12/14/07 | | |
| /Signature | Date | | |
| SUSAN M. SCHMITT | Total number of pages including cover | | |
| Name of Person Signing | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020266 FRAME: 0533

ADDITIONAL APPLICATION NUMBERS FOR RECORDING:

11/526,949

11/271,315

11/271,726

11/271,554

11/271,353

11/271,264

11//480,074

60/858,432

60/876,632

60/901,154

60/931,205

60/931,171

60/854,616

60/879,137

PCT/US06/43779

PATENT REEL: 020266 FRAME: 0534

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Inspiration Medical, Inc. ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patent registrations and applications listed and described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and RMx, LLC., a California limited liability company ("Assignee"), have entered into an Assignment and Transfer Agreement dated August 31, 2007 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, inter alia, to grant to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, throughout the world and in perpetuity, the entire right, title and interest: (a) in and to the Patents and any inventions disclosed therein (the "Inventions"); (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said Inventions; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said Inventions in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any applications which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation in part of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; (e) in and to each any every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all said patents; (f) to any and all rights to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future violation, misappropriation or infringement of the Patents; and (g) all other rights and licenses Assignor would have had if Assignor had not made the assignment made hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment is executed as of this 31st day of August, 2007.

INSPIRATION MEDICAL, INC., Assignor

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Californ

On this 7 day of Septem before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

been Hormann, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and acknowledged that she executed it in such representative capacity.

TNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires on



EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATIONS

3. List of pending, filed, lapsed, potential future filings and renated files:

| Docket No. | Serial No./File Type | Title | Status |
|-----------------|--|---|--|
| | • | BREATHING DISORDER DETECTION AND THERAPY | Pending |
| _A014-10-1 | 10/686,891 | DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD | L. CHIMINA |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | | | |
| 4014-10-2 | 10/996,421 | METHOD | Pending |
| | | BREATHING DISORDER AND PRECURSOR | White C - was a second or white |
| | | : | ·. |
| | | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAPPING DIAPHRAGM | Dandlen |
| 4014-10-3 | 10/966,484 | ELECTRODE SITES | Pending |
| | | | |
| 4014-10-4 | 10/966,474 | BREATHING THERAPY DEVICE AND METHOD | Pending |
| | · ************************************ | | |
| | | | |
| | 1000 170 | CTIMUM ATIOM | Pending |
| 4014-10-5 | 10/966,472 | STIMULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIAPHRAGM | r olivais |
| | | | |
| | Marie Processor (1970) o Agento and Table 2 House 1 to 100 | | Pending |
| | | HEART FAILURE PATIENT TREATMENT AND | |
| 4014-10-6 | 10/966,487 | MANAGEMENT DEVICE | Pending |
| 100.1 above 186 | The state of the s | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | And the second second second second |
| 2 | | PATIENT COMPLIANCE MANAGEMENT DEVICE AND | |
| 4014-10-7 | 11/249,718 | METHOD | Pending |
| 7011 10 | • | BREATHING DISORDER DETECTION AND THERAPY | Danding |
| 4014-10-8 | 11/246,439 | DEVICE FOR PROVIDING INTRINSIC BREATHING | Pending |
| \$ | Walter and the second s | . | Alleman and the second and the secon |

3933477_7.DOC

PATENT REEL: 020266 FRAME: 0536 11/526,949

4014-10-10

DEVICE AND METHOD FOR ADDING TO RESPIRATION

VOLUME

Pending

| | | DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATING OBSTRUCTIVE | |
|-------------------|------------------------|--|---------|
| 1014-11-1 | 11/271,315 | SLEEP APNEA | Pending |
| /W E***= 1 \$= 1 | | DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATING OBSTRUCTIVE | 1, max |
| 1014-11-1PCT | PCT/US06/43779 | SLEEP APNEA | Pendin |
| 4014-11-2 | 11/271,726 | DEVICE AND METHOD FOR BIASING LUNG VOLUME | Pending |
| 4014-11-2 | • • • • • • | DEVICE AND METHOD FOR INCREASING | |
| 4014-11-3 | 11/271,554 | FUNCTIONAL RESIDUAL CAPACITY | Pending |
| 4014-11-5 | | DEVICE AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING UPPER | |
| 4014-11-4 | 11/271,353 | AIRWAY FUNCTIONALITY | Pending |
| 4014-11-4 | 1 114001 11444 | DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING | _ " |
| 4014-11-5 | 11/271,2 64 | BREATHING | Pending |
| 4014-11-6 | 60/858,432 | THERAPEUTIC DIAPHRAGM STIMULATION DEVICE | Pending |
| | | DEVICE ANT METHOD TO APPLY STIMULUS TO | |
| 4014-11-7 | 60/876,632 | ELICIT A DIAPHRAGM RESPONSE | Pending |
| | | MULTIMODE DEVICE AND METHOD FOR | |
| 4014-12-1 | 11/480,074 | CONTROLLING BREATHING | Pending |
| | • | THORACOSCOPICALLY IMPLANTABLE DIAPHRAGM | |
| 4014-14-1 | 60/901,154 | STIMULATOR | Pending |
| 4014 -14-1 | ••••• | DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATING DISORDERS | |
| | | OF THE CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM OR HEART | Pending |

FOR USE WITH CARDIOVASCULAR OR HEART

SUBCUTANEOUS DIAPHRAGM STIMULATION DEVICE

PARTIALLY IMPLANTED APNEA TREATMENT DEVICE

PATIENTS

AND METHOD FOR USE

APNEA TREATMENT DEVICE

3933477_7.DOC

60/931,205

60/931,171

60/854,616

60/879,137

4014-17-1

4014-18-1

4014-20-1

4014-21-1

PATENT REEL: 020266 FRAME: 0537

Pending

Pending

Pending

Pendina

RECORDED: 12/14/2007